## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OFFICE OF THE CLERK WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

401 W. Trade St. Charlotte, NC 28202

Frank G. Johns Clerk

Telephone - (704) 350-7400 FAX - (704) 344-6703

Terry Leitner Chief Deputy

In Re: MDL 1932 Family Dollar Stores, inc., Wage and Hour Employment Practices Litigation

To All Counsel of Record:

The United States District Court for the Western District of North Carolina has been designated for centralization of the above-referenced multidistrict litigation by the April 8, 2008 Transfer Order of the Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation. The Transfer Order was filed in this district on April 8, 2008, and the master docket number 3:08-md-1932 has been assigned.

The Hon. Graham C. Mullen has been appointed by the panel to preside over this litigation. Judge Mullen's address is as follows:

Hon. Graham C. Mullen
United States Senior District Judge
230 Charles R. Jonas Federal Bldg.
401 West Trade St.
Charlotte, NC 28202
Telephone (704) 350-7450

Primary contacts for counsel within Judge Mullen's chambers are as follows:

Suzanne Barber, Administrative Assistant Telephone: (704) 350-7452

email: suzanne\_barber@ncwd.uscourts.gov

Raboteau T. Wilder, III, Judicial Law Clerk Telephone (704) 350-7454 email:beau wilderl@ncwd.uscourts.gov

Debbie Coble, Judicial Law Clerk Telephone: (704) 350-7453 email: debbie\_coble@ncwd.uscourts.gov The United States District Court Clerk for the Western District of North Carolina is Frank G. Johns. The main office is located in Charlotte, NC with divisional offices in Asheville, NC and Statesville, NC. This MDL proceeding will be maintained in the Charlotte Division with all documents electronically filed via the Court's Case Management and Electronic Case Filing (CM-ECF) system. In the event a document must be submitted to the court in paper form by regular mail, it should be mailed to the Charlotte Division of the Clerk's Office at:

U.S. District Court Clerk for the Western District of North Carolina 401 West Trade Street, Room 210 Charlotte, NC 28202 Telephone: (704) 350-7400

Counsel's primary contacts in the Clerk's Office will be Antonietta Basile, Deputy Clerk and Betsy Wallace, Operations Manager, their contact information is as follows:

Antonietta Basile, Deputy Clerk
Telephone: (704) 350-7409
email: antonietta basile@ncwd.uscourts.gov

Betsy Wallace, Operations Manager Telephone: (704) 350-7412 email: betsy\_wallace@ncwd.uscourts.gov

The May 13, 2008 Practice and Procedure Order entered by the Hon. Graham C. Mullen sets forth instructions regarding the electronic filing of documents, the master docket, individual case filings, joint submissions, attorney appearances, association of local counsel, service prior to pretrial conference, hearings, orders, discovery, contact information, referrals to U.S. Magistrate Judges/Special Masters, organization of plaintiffs' counsel, pretrial conference, local rules and resources.

The website for the United States District Court for the Western District of North Carolina can be found at <a href="www.ncwd.uscourts.gov">www.ncwd.uscourts.gov</a>. The website can provide you with access to the CM-ECF system as well as PACER. If you do not have a CM-ECF account with our district, you can request one from the website's homepage. Take a moment and review the website as there is a broad range of information available regarding this district as well as useful links to other relevant sites.

All pleadings filed within the U.S. District Court for the Western District of North Carolina are to be filed electronically via the CM-ECF system in accordance with the local rules and the Practice and Procedure Order governing this litigation. All pleadings shall be e-filed only in the Master Docket No. 3:08-md-1932. Copies of documents can be obtained through the PACER system at a cost of \$.08 per page for downloading case information or can be ordered through the Clerk of Court at a cost of \$.50 per page. Copy work ordered through the Clerk of Court will need to be paid for at the time the request is made.

As mentioned above, a copy of the Court's Practice and Procedure Order is enclosed with this notice. Please review the order and notify our office if you have any questions regarding the information provided within the order or this notice.

Signed: October 10, 2008

Frank G. Johns, Clerk

United States District Court